statement of financial position has no effect on the profit of the Group or Company, the cash position of the Group or Company in their balance
sheets and has no further impact on the Group’s or Company’s financial statements. The effect of the restatement on the Consolidated statement
of financial position in respect of the comparative amount for the year ended 31 December 2021 is set out below.

In the prior year other payables of £4.8m was recognised in respect of a pain provision. It is now recognised by the Directors that this pain provision
should have been presented as a reduction in contract assets to represent a single net position on one contract. This change in presentation within
the Consolidated statement of financial position has no effect on the profit of the Group or Company, the cash position of the Group or Company in
their balance sheets and has no further impact on the Group or Company’s financial statements. The effect of the restatement on the Consolidated
statement of financial position in respect of the comparative amount for the year ended 31 December 2021 is set out below.

31 Dec 2021
As reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
Adjustment

£m

31 Dec 2021
Restated

£m
Prepayments 9.8 – 0.8 10.6
Contract assets 60.3 (4.8) – 55.5
Current trade and other receivables 157.3 (4.8) 0.8 153.3
Current assets 285.0 (4.8) 0.8 281.0
Contract assets 6.0 – (6.0) –
Non-current other receivables 10.1 – (6.0) 4.1
Non-current assets 339.9 – (6.0) 333.9
Accruals (72.0) – 5.2 (66.8)
Other payables (15.2) 4.8 – (10.4)
Current liabilities (199.5) 4.8 5.2 (189.5)
Total assets less current liabilities 425.4 – – 425.4

Notes to the financial statements

Financial statements 133James Fisher and Sons plc – Annual Report 2022

1. GENERAL INFORMATION CONT.
Cash flow prior year restatement
The movement in trade and other receivables presented in the prior year Consolidated cash flow statement included prepayments in respect of the
acquisition of property, plant and equipment of £6.1m.

It is now recognised by the Directors that the movement in trade and other receivables in respect of this prepayment of £6.1m presented within the
Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2021 was incorrectly presented within ‘cash flows from operating activities’

[…]

billed over 12 months ago in relation to certain projects – see below 2021 table.

Restructuring costs relates to restructuring programmes completed during the year by the Fendercare and JFD businesses.

Disposal of businesses and assets relates to the disposal during 2022 of James Fisher Mimic Ltd, Prolec Ltd and Strainstall UK Ltd (see Note 26)
for £18.5m proceeds with £4.3m gains less £1.8m costs of disposal. In addition, the Group has recognised a gain of £0.9m on disposal of one of its
vessels in the Tankships division.

Other includes £1.5m past service cost recognised for the MNRPF scheme in respect of ill health early retirement benefits (see Note 23).

Notes to the financial statements cont.

Financial statements 137James Fisher and Sons plc – Annual Report 2022

2. ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES CONT.
2.1 Underlying operating profit cont.

Continuing operations

Dis-
continued
operations

£m

Total
underlying

results
£m

2021
Continuing
operations

As
reported
restated

£m

Amortisation
of acquired

intangible
assets

£m

Impairment
charges

£m

Specific
trade

receivables
provision

£m
Litigation

£m

Disposal of
businesses
and assets

£m
Other/Tax

£m

Underlying
results

£m
Revenue 442.4 – – – – – – 442.4 51.7 494.1
Cost of sales (338.8) – 11.0 – – – – (327.8) (45.8) (373.6)
Gross profit 103.6 – 11.0 – – – – 114.6 5.9 120.5
Administrative expenses (118.9) 2.9 27.5 – 3.1 (0.1) – (85.5) (6.0) (91.5)
Impairment of trade
receivables (7.3) – – 4.3 – – – (3.0) – (3.0)
Share of post-tax
results of associates 1.9 – – – – – – 1.9 0.1 2.0
Operating
profit/(loss) (20.7) 2.9 38.5 4.3 3.1 (0.1) – 28.0 – 28.0
Finance income 0.3 – – – – – – 0.3 – 0.3
Finance expense (8.5) – – – – – – (8.5) (0.1) (8.6)
Profit/(loss)
before taxation (28.9) 2.9 38.5 4.3 3.1 (0.1) – 19.8 (0.1) 19.7
Income tax 0.8 – – – – – (10.9) (10.1) – (10.1)
Profit/(loss) for the
year from continuing
operations (28.1) 2.9 38.5 4.3 3.1 (0.1) (10.9) 9.7 (0.1) 9.6
Discontinued
operations
(Loss)/profit for the
year from discontinued
operations, net of tax (0.1) – – – – – – (0.1) 0.1 –
Profit/(loss) for
the year (28.2) 2.9 38.5 4.3 3.1 (0.1) (10.9) 9.6 – 9.6
Operating margin (%) –4.7% 6.3% 0.1% 5.7%

Segmental underlying
operating profit is
calculated as follows:
Marine Support (21.0) 2.3 18.3 2.4 3.1 (0.1) – 5.0
Specialist Technical 7.1 0.1 2.8 – – – – 10.0
Offshore Oil (5.2) 0.5 13.9 1.9 – – – 11.1
Tankships 1.3 – 3.5 – – – – 4.8
Corporate (2.8) – – – – – – (2.8)